Camp Conestoga Fee Structure- 2025

Please note that there have been changes to the fee structure for the 2025 season to offset the rising cost of goods.

Reservation Fee – ALL SCOUTS

\$50.00 PER SCOUT – Due in the Council Service Center by *March* 7th, 2025.

The troop will receive the discounted fee to be paid in full by May 2nd, 2025, for the number of Scouts that the Troop has paid \$50 for by this date. Exception will be New Scouts / Arrow of Light-Scouts moving to the Troop; they will receive the discounted price until May 2nd or other arrangements set by the Camp Director, this fee is necessary to hold the troop campsite and is credited toward the remaining balance. This fee is <u>NON-REFUNDABLE</u> but is transferable to a New Scout added to the Camp Roster.

Camp Fees—Early Bird Fees \$420.00 PER SCOUT, PER WEEK, IF PAID IN FULL BY May 2nd, 2025.

Camp Fees – Regular Camp Fees

\$440.00 PER SCOUT, PER WEEK, IF PAID IN FULL AFTER May 2nd, 2025. (NOTE: This does not count New Scouts / AOL Cross Overs)

Site Reservation Fee

\$25.00 per troop, this fee reserves the campsite, and may be rolled over from each attending year to year.

Second Week of Camp Fee

\$385.00 PER SCOUT, PER WEEK OF CAMP.

Camp Fees–Units Cooking in their Campsite, (Units PROVIDE THEIR OWN FOOD!) \$75.00 price reduction per scout <u>by prior arrangements</u>. The fee is \$345.00 PER SCOUT for these Troops.

Leaders Fees

The First 2 leaders for every unit are free. Beyond the initial 2 leaders, a ratio of 1 leader to every 8 scouts will allow an additional leader to attend camp at no charge. Units bringing more than 2 leaders that do not meet the 1 to 8 ratio will be charged \$220.00 per additional leader.

01 - 16 Scouts = 2 Free Adults Beyond 32 Scouts the ration stays the same.

One More Free Adult at 33, 41, 49, 57, 65, & etc.

17 - 24 Scouts = 3 Free Adult 25 - 32 Scouts = 4 Free Adults

Family Discount

Fee for second (and subsequent) Scouts attending Camp Conestoga there will be a \$35 per Scout discount. The fee is \$385.

Families with Scouts attending both Conestoga and Buck Run will receive a 10% discount on the second (and subsequent) Scout camp fees at Buck Run.

NOTE: Fees will be assessed on the Day of CAMP CHECK-IN at Camp Conestoga to ensure you meet the requirements.

REMINDER:

A COMPLETED TROOP ROSTER, (NEW Version), INCLUDING INFORMATION FOR ALL YOUTH AND ADULTS ATTENDING CAMP IS REQUIRED WHEN MAKING DEPOSITS ON March 7th, 2025. FINAL PAYMENTS ARE DUE ON May 2nd, 2025, AND WHEN YOUR TROOP CHECKS IN AT CAMP.